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Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

1 38 Cypress Street 32 / 234 / 33-34 Patrick and Lisa Conway AC Units 

2 192 Verbena Avenue 32 / 192 / 120 Victor and Karyn Faster Addition 

Questions about the projects can be emailed to BZA@FPVillage.org prior to 
the meeting to allow for the Village and Applicant to be prepared with answers 

Supporting documents will be posted to the Board of Zoning Appeals web 
page at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 

Click here for the BZA webpage 



Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

1 38 Cypress Street 32 / 234 / 33-34 Patrick and Lisa Conway AC Units 



38 Cypress Street (Aerial View)



LEGAL NOTICE 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
INC. VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park, 
will hold a public hearing in the Village Hall, No. 1 Floral Boulevard, Floral Park, New York on 
Wednesday, January 10, 2024 at 8:00 p.m. relative to the following application: 
 
Application of Patrick and Lisa Conway, owners of 38 Cypress Street, Floral Park, NY 11001 for a 
variance § 99-24 (F) No part of any freestanding heating, cooling, pumping, filtering, generating 
or other type of equipment or device:  (1) Shall be located in any front or side yard, or within 20 
feet of any rear lot line, except that freestanding heating and cooling equipment may be located in 
the side yard, provided that it is not located forward of the front line of the house or closer than 20 
feet from the front lot line whichever is farther, and closer than five feet from the side lot line. 
Applicant proposes to maintain a ductless air conditioning unit that is located less than 1' from the 
side property line. 
 
This application is made subject to the provisions of Article IX, Section 99-61, of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park. 
 
The property which said variance is applied for is located 640 feet west of Birch Street on the south 
side of Cypress Street and known as 38 Cypress Street, Section 32, Block 234, Lot(s) 33-34-35 on 
the Nassau County Land and Tax Map.  
 
A copy of the application is on file in the Public Works/Building Department facility located at the 
foot of Stewart Street in the Village of Floral Park and may be examined by any persons interested 
therein during business hours, Monday through Friday, inclusive, except legal holidays from 8:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOW TAKE NOTICE, that all parties in interest and citizens will be given the opportunity to be 
heard at the aforesaid time and place. 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

Margaret Fowler, Acting Zoning Board Secretary 
 

Dated:  December 2023 



Incorporated Village of Floral Park - Department of Buildings
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 516-326-6319 WWW.FPVILLAGE.ORG

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL
12/07/2023

OWNER:
Conway, Patrick and Lisa 
38 Cypress Street 
Floral Park, NY 11001

APPLICANT:
 
 

Please take notice that your application to: Maintain Ductless Split Air Conditioning

at: 38 Cypress Street Floral Park NY 11001

Zone: R-1 Residence   Parcel: 32-234-33-34

Is hereby disapproved contrary to:

No part of any freestanding heating, cooling, pumping, filtering, generating or other type of equipment or device:
(1) Shall be located in any front or side yard, or within 20 feet of any rear lot line, except that freestanding heating 
and cooling equipment may be located in the side yard, provided that it is not located forward of the front line of 
the house or closer than 20 feet from the front lot line whichever is farther, and closer than five feet from the side 
lot line.

Applicant proposes to maintain a ductless air conditioning unit that is located less than 1' from the side property 
line.

Of the Zoning Code of the Inc. Village of Floral Park.

If you choose to file for a variance to appeal this decision, an application and instructions can be
obtained from the Building Department or the Village website at
https://fpvillage.org/departments/building-department/.

This application has not been reviewed for Building Code compliance.

Renee Marcus, AIA
Superintendent of Buildings





























 

Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

2 192  Verbena Avenue 32 / 192 / 120 Victor and Karyn Faster Addition 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
192 Verbena Street (Aerial View) 

 



LEGAL NOTICE 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
INC. VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park, 
will hold a public hearing in the Village Hall, No. 1 Floral Boulevard, Floral Park, New York on 
Wednesday, January 10, 2024 at 8:00 p.m. relative to the following application: 
 
Application of Victor and Karyn Faster, owners of 192 Verbena Avenue, Floral Park, NY 11001 for 
a variance  § 99-21 (1)(a) Every lot in any residential district shall have a front yard with a depth 
not less than the average of the depths of the existing front yards on the lots in the same block; 
provided, however: The front yard on a lot situated between and contiguous to two lots on which 
there are existing buildings need not have a depth greater than the average of the depths of the 
front yards on such contiguous lots. Average front yard setback is 18.3'; proposed front yard 
setback for addition is 17.5' 
 
This application is made subject to the provisions of Article IX, Section 99-61, of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park. 
 
The property which said variance is applied for is located 50 feet north of Zinnia Street on the west 
side of Verbena Avenue and known as 192 Verbena Avenue, Section 32, Block 192, Lot(s) 120 on 
the Nassau County Land and Tax Map.  
 
A copy of the application is on file in the Public Works/Building Department facility located at the 
foot of Stewart Street in the Village of Floral Park and may be examined by any persons interested 
therein during business hours, Monday through Friday, inclusive, except legal holidays from 8:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOW TAKE NOTICE, that all parties in interest and citizens will be given the opportunity to be 
heard at the aforesaid time and place. 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

Margaret Fowler, Acting Zoning Board Secretary 
 

Dated:  December 2023 



Incorporated Village of Floral Park - Department of Buildings
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 516-326-6319 WWW.FPVILLAGE.ORG

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL
12/05/2023

OWNER:
Faster, Victor & Karyn 
192 Verbena Avenue 
Floral Park, NY 11001

APPLICANT:
Christopher Dowdell 
45 Commonwealth Blvd 
Bellerose Village, NY 11001

Please take notice that your application to: Addition and Alterations

at: 192 Verbena Avenue Floral Park NY 11001

Zone: R-1 Residence   Parcel: 32-192-120

Is hereby disapproved contrary to:

§ 99-21 (1)(a) Every lot in any residential district shall have a front yard with a depth not less than the average of 
the depths of the existing front yards on the lots in the same block; provided, however: The front yard on a lot 
situated between and contiguous to two lots on which there are existing buildings need not have a depth greater 
than the average of the depths of the front yards on such contiguous lots.

Average front yard setback is 18.3', proposed front yard setback for addition is 17.5'

Of the Zoning Code of the Inc. Village of Floral Park.

If you choose to file for a variance to appeal this decision, an application and instructions can be
obtained from the Building Department or the Village website at
https://fpvillage.org/departments/building-department/.

This application has not been reviewed for Building Code compliance.

Renee Marcus, AIA
Superintendent of Buildings








































